



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 2164/2007

THE DIVISIONAL PERSONNEL OFFIC

.....Petitioner

Through: Proxy counsel(Appearance not given)
versus

RAM NATH GAUTAM THRU L.R

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Zahid Hanief and Ms. Sonu
Lohia, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN

ORDER

%

13.01.2026

1. The written submissions have been filed by the Ld. counsel for the parties and are already on record.
2. Ld. Counsel appearing on behalf of the Petitioner has submitted that the arguing counsel is not available and therefore, seeks a passover.
3. Considering the lengthy cause list, a passover is not possible.
4. Matter is adjourned for arguments for 30th April, 2026.

SHAIL JAIN, J

JANUARY 13, 2026*/pt/dg*